
Katherine Nesse  •  kate.nesse@gmail.com 1 of 20 @katenesse

Comparing Administrative 
Data to ACS Estimates of 
Income and Wealth

Katherine Nesse, PhD
Assistant Professor, Seattle Pacific University | kate.nesse@gmail.com
ACS Data Users Conference | May 14-15 | Washington, DC



Katherine Nesse  •  kate.nesse@gmail.com 2 of 20 @katenesse



Katherine Nesse  •  kate.nesse@gmail.com 3 of 20 @katenesse



Katherine Nesse  •  kate.nesse@gmail.com 4 of 20 @katenesse
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The most 
sensitive 
question 

on the ACS
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The most 
sensitive 
question 

on the ACS

Most people 
hold most 
wealth in 

their homes
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𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖 = 𝑓𝑓(𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤, 𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑜𝑜 𝑓𝑓𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑜𝑜𝑓𝑓)

The most 
sensitive 
question 

on the ACS

Most people 
hold most 
wealth in 

their homes

Home value is 
publicly available 

administrative 
data
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Restricted-Use
ACS Microdata

County 
Assessed Value
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1940 1% PUMS 
household 

wages & salaries

1940 1% PUMS
estimated 

home value

2017 1% PUMS 
household 

wages & salaries

2017 1% PUMS
estimated 

home value
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intercept 6.303 * 4.274 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 *
HHAGE 0.002 -0.010 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 0.000 *
NEARN 0.378 * 0.374 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.596 * 0.493 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.503 * -0.257 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.832 * -0.507 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.002 0.030 *

R-squared 0.287 0.391
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Only households:
• That own
• Have 1+ earner
• Not farms

1940
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intercept 6.303 * 4.274 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 *
HHAGE 0.002 -0.010 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 0.000 *
NEARN 0.378 * 0.374 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.596 * 0.493 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.503 * -0.257 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.832 * -0.507 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.002 0.030 *

R-squared 0.287 0.391
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Age changes signs1940
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intercept 6.303 * 4.274 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 *
HHAGE 0.002 -0.010 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 0.000 *
NEARN 0.378 * 0.374 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.596 * 0.493 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.503 * -0.257 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.832 * -0.507 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.002 0.030 *

R-squared 0.287 0.391
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Coefficients for 
number of earners & 
employment of head 

of household
remain similar

1940
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intercept 6.303 * 4.274 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 *
HHAGE 0.002 -0.010 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 0.000 *
NEARN 0.378 * 0.374 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.596 * 0.493 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.503 * -0.257 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.832 * -0.507 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.002 0.030 *

R-squared 0.287 0.391
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Less effect of metro 
status & race

More effect for not 
moving

1940
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intercept 6.303 * 4.274 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.366
HHAGE 0.002 -0.010 * -0.143
HHAGE^2 0.000 0.000 * 0.076
NEARN 0.378 * 0.374 * 0.315
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.596 * 0.493 * 0.207
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.503 * -0.257 * -0.132
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.832 * -0.507 * -0.121
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.002 0.030 * 0.016

R-squared 0.287 0.391
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings) The biggest 
single 

predictor of 
income is 

home value

1940
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intercept 10.140 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.403 * 0.492
HHAGE -0.036 * 0.023 * 0.386
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 * -0.397
NEARN 0.367 * 0.309 * 0.275
EMPLOY (1=employed) -0.092 * 0.065 * -0.029
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.306 * -0.066 * -0.037
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.139 * -0.130 * -0.057
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.056 * -0.002 * -0.001

R-squared 0.148 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings) Home value 
an even more 

important 
predictor

2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings) Home value 
has a similar 
relationship

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Age switches 
signs but 

remains flat

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

The number of 
earners has a 

similar 
relationship

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Employment of 
HH head has a 
much smaller 

impact

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Metropolitan 
status also 

similarly drops

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Race also has 
a smaller 

impact

1940 & 2017
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intercept 4.274 * 5.508 *
log(VALUE) 0.309 * 0.403 *
HHAGE -0.010 * 0.023 *
HHAGE^2 0.000 * 0.000 *
NEARN 0.374 * 0.309 *
EMPLOY (1=employed) 0.493 * 0.065 *
METRO (1=nonmetro) -0.257 * -0.066 *
HHRACE (1=nonwhite) -0.507 * -0.130 *
SAMHOU (1=no move) 0.030 * -0.002

R-squared 0.391 0.362
* significant at 0.01

Log(Family Earnings)

Moving houses 
no longer 
significant

1940 & 2017
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𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖 = 𝑓𝑓(𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤, 𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑜𝑜 𝑓𝑓𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑤𝑤𝑖𝑖𝑜𝑜𝑓𝑓)
Conclusions

• Home value and income appear highly related
• The relationship appears fairly stable over time
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Next Steps
• Obtain 1940 Microdata & assessors data
• Break apart income in 2017 into its components
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Outstanding Questions
• How does income relate to property value for 

renters?
• How does moving relate to income?
• What is the best way to specify race?
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Thank you.

Katherine Nesse, PhD
Assistant Professor, Seattle Pacific University
kate.nesse@gmail.com
Twitter: @katenesse
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